Securitised liabilities (853) – – – – – (853)

Investment/trading liabilities (25) – – – – – (25)

Subordinated liabilities (46) – – – – – (46)

Other liabilities – – – – – (127) (127)

Liabilities (3 283) (166) (72) (989) (8) (138) (4 656)

Intercompany loans (20) – – (3) – 24 1

Shareholders' funds – – – – – (684) (684)

Balance sheet 635 (41) 79 (177) 22 (520) (2)

Off-balance sheet 31 (46) (84) 125 (24) – 2

Repricing gap 666 (87) (5) (52) (2) (520) –

Cumulative repricing gap 666 579 574 522 520 –

PAGE 162

Investec Annual Report 2010

3

Risk management (continued)

Economic value sensitivity

As discussed previously our preference for monitoring and measuring non-trading interest rate risk is economic value sensitivity. The tables

below reflect our economic value sensitivity to a 2% parallel shift in interest rates assuming no management intervention. The numbers

represent the change to mainly net interest income should such a hypothetical scenario arise. This sensitivity effect does not have a significant

direct impact to equity.

UK and Europe

Sensitivity to the following interest rates

(expressed in original currencies)

’million GBP USD EUR AUD ZAR Other (GBP) All (GBP)

200bp Down (34.0) (0.6) 1.0 – – 0.1 (34.0)

200bp Up 34.0 0.6 (1.0) – – (0.1) 34.0

South Africa

Sensitivity to the following interest rates

(expressed in original currencies)

’million ZAR GBP USD EUR AUD Other (ZAR) All (ZAR)

200bp Down (149.2) 0.1 3.0 (0.1) (0.4) (0.3) (129.0)

200bp Up 126.6 (0.4) (3.5) – 0.4 0.3 99.3

Australia

’million AUD

200bp Down (1.39)

200bp Up 1.39

Liquidity risk description

Liquidity risk is further broken down into:

•	� Funding liquidity: which relates to the risk that the bank will be unable to meet current

and/or future cash flow or collateral requirements without adversely affecting the normal

course of business, its financial position or its reputation

•	� Market liquidity: which relates to the risk that the bank may be unable to trade in specific

markets or that it may only be able to do so with difficulty due to market disruptions or a

lack of market liquidity.